
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NANCY SEAMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Michigan Court Of Appeals**
—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN WOMEN'S
JUSTICE AND CLEMENCY PROJECT AND THE
MICHIGAN COALITION TO END DOMESTIC AND
SEXUAL VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOANNE C. BRANT
Professor of Law
OHIO NORTHERN UNIVERSITY
CLAUDE C. PETTIT
COLLEGE OF LAW
525 South Main Street
Ada, Ohio 45810
(419) 772-2228
j-brant@onu.edu

*Counsel of Record
for Amici Curiae*

SARAH PROUT RENNIE
MICHIGAN COALITION TO END
DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL
VIOLENCE
3893 Okemos Road, Suite B2
Okemos, Michigan 48864
(517) 347-7000
sarah.proutrennie@mcedsv.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Coalition to End
Domestic and Sexual Violence*

REBECCA LEITMAN VEIDLINGER
2114 Londonderry Road
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 474-5587
rveidlinger@gmail.com

ELIZABETH K. ABDNOUR
1207 Blake Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48912
(513) 255-1461
liz.abdnour@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Women's Justice
and Clemency Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. BY DENYING RELEVANT, FACT-SPECIFIC BATTERED WOMAN SYNDROME-RELATED EXPERT TESTIMONY, COURTS ARE VIOLATING THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF BATTERED-WOMEN DEFENDANTS	5
A. The right to present relevant Battered Woman Syndrome-related expert evidence is part of a defendant's due process right to present a full and fair defense under the Fifth and Sixth Amendments	8
B. Precluding admission of relevant Battered Woman Syndrome-related expert testimony by battered-women defendants violates their right to equal protection under the law	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE LIMITATIONS ON THE DEFENSIVE USE OF RELEVANT BATTERED WOMAN SYNDROME-RELATED EXPERT TESTIMONY HAVE A DEVASTATING IMPACT ON BATTERED WOMEN AT EVERY STAGE OF A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION AND EVADE REVIEW ON DIRECT AND COLLATERAL APPEAL.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Boykin v. Wainwright</i> , 737 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	7, 9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	7, 9
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	7
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	7
<i>Moran v. Ohio</i> , 469 U.S. 948 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>People v. Bernaiche</i> , No. 261498, 2008 WL 2627600 (Mich. Ct. App. July 3, 2008)	15
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 94 P.3d 574 (Cal. 2004).....	19
<i>People v. Christel</i> , 537 N.W.2d 194 (Mich. 1995).....	18
<i>People v. Cortes</i> , 121 Cal.Rptr.3d 605 (Ct. App. 2011)	16
<i>People v. Merkel</i> , 714 N.W.2d 300 (Mich. 2006).....	15
<i>People v. Moulton</i> , No. 168693, 1996 WL 33323965 (Mich. Ct. App. July 9, 1996)	15
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	7, 9
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	19
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 542 A.2d 1258 (Md. Ct. App. 1998)	16
<i>State v. Bottrell</i> , 14 P.3d 164 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Hines</i> , 696 A.2d 780 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997)	16
<i>State v. Mizzell</i> , 773 So.2d 618 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	16
<i>State v. White</i> , 943 P.2d 544 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997)	16
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 728 F.2d 813 (6th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Rezaq</i> , 918 F.Supp. 463 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Roarke</i> , 753 F.2d 991 (11th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Taylor</i> , 820 F.Supp. 124 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>U.S. v. Turkish</i> , 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	7, 8, 9
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972)	7, 9
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V	3, 5, 7, 8, 23
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	3, 5, 7, 8, 23
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alana Bowman, *A Matter of Just.: Overcoming Juror Bias in Prosecutions of Batterers Through Expert Witness Testimony of the Common Experiences of Battered Women*, 2 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women’s Stud. 219 (1992).....19
- Bur. J. Stat., U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Violence Between Intimates*, NCJ 149259 (Nov. 1994), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vbi.pdf>.....13
- Carol Jacobsen, Kammy Mizga & Lynn D’Orio, *Battered Women, Homicide Convictions, and Sentencing: The Case for Clemency*, 18 Hastings Women’s L.J. 31 (2007).....12, 22
- Elizabeth M. Schneider, *Battered Women and Feminist Lawmaking* (1st ed. 2000).....5, 19
- Ellen Leesfield & Mary Ann Dutton-Douglas, “Faith and Love”: *Use of Battered Women’s Syndrome to Negate Specific Intent*, 13 Champion Magazine 9, Apr. 19898
- Erich Andersen & Anne Read-Andersen, *Constitutional Dimensions of the Battered Woman Syndrome*, 53 Ohio St. L.J. 363 (1992)8, 10
- Holly Maguigan, *Battered Women and Self-Defense: Myths and Misconceptions in Current Reform Proposals*, 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 379 (1991).....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Janet Parrish, National Institute of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Trend Analysis: Expert Testimony on Battering and Its Effects in Criminal Cases, The Validity and Use of Evidence Concerning Battering and Its Effects in Criminal Trials: Report Responding to Section 40507 of the Violence Against Women Act</i> , NCJ 160972 1 (May 1996), https://www.ncjrs.gov/txtfiles/batter.txt	4, 17
Lenore Walker, <i>The Battered Woman</i> (1st ed. 1979)	20
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, U.S. Dep't of Just., NCJ 183781, <i>Full Report of the Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence Against Women: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> (2000).....	6
Regina A. Schuller & Neil Vidmar, <i>Battered woman syndrome evidence in the courtroom: A review of the literature</i> , 16 <i>Law & Hum. Behavior</i> 16 (1992).....	12
Regina A. Schuller & Patricia A. Hastings, <i>Trials of Battered Women Who Kill: The Impact of Alternative Forms of Expert Evidence</i> , 20 <i>Law & Hum. Behavior</i> 167 (1996).....	20
Regina A. Schuller, Vicki L. Smith & James Olson, <i>Jurors' Decisions in Trials of Battered Women Who Kill: The Role of Prior Beliefs and Expert Testimony</i> , 24 <i>J. Applied Soc. Psych.</i> 316 (1994)	19
